

LEA: **0440700**  
 Open-Enrollment Public Arkansas Arts Academy  
 Charter School:

Mid-Year  
 State Aid Notice 2021-2022  
 March 24, 2022

Opening date: 07/2001  
 Refer to corresponding Commissioner's Memo  
 for additional information.

DATA									
2019-20 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	1,225	2020-21 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	1,225	2021-22 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	1,225	Student growth if prior year funded			
2019-20 grade levels	K-12	2020-21 grade levels	K-12	2021-22 grade levels	K-12	ADM	Growth	Funding	
July 1, 2019 enrollment	1,130	July 1, 2020 enrollment	1,210	July 1, 2021 enrollment	1,212	2020-21 qtr 4	1143.54	32.67	\$58,659
2019-20 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	1,110.87	2020-21 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	1,166.56	2021-22 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	-	2021-22 qtr 1	1176.20	9.64	\$17,309
2019-20 ELL students	71	2020-21 ELL students	85	2021-22 ELL students	101	2021-22 qtr 2	1194.03	27.47	\$49,322
Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R count	311	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R count	228	Oct 1, 2021 ESA F&R count	347	2021-22 qtr 3	0.00	-	\$0
Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R %	28%	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R %	19%	Oct 1, 2021 ESA F&R %	29%	^Prior to comparison to declining enrollment funding			

FUNDING							
Funding Category	Funding Rate	Existing charter with no changes	Amount	Restricted	Rev Code	SOF Code	
State Foundation Funding (SFF) Aid <sup>2</sup>	\$7,182	FY21 ADM qtrs 1-3	1,166.56	\$8,378,234	No	31700	2001
Charter Facilities Funding (CFF) <sup>6</sup> rate estimate	\$543.66	FY21 ADM qtrs 1-3	1,166.56	\$634,214	Yes	32914	3400
English Language Learners (ELL) Funding	\$359	FY22 identified ELL	101.00	\$36,259	Yes	32371	2276
Enhanced Student Achievement (ESA) Funding	\$532	Oct 1, 2020 F&R	228.00	\$121,296	Yes	32381	2281
ESA Transition	\$0		-	\$0	Yes	32381	2281
ESA Growth Funding	\$532	If $\geq$ 1% per yr, 3-yr avg growth X F&R %	26.09	\$13,882	Yes	32381	2281
Professional Development (PD) Funding	\$36.00	FY21 ADM qtrs 1-3	1,166.56	\$41,996	Yes	32256	2223
Declining Enrollment Funding (DEF) <sup>3</sup>	\$7,182	(Avg of FY20 + FY21 ADM) - FY21 ADM	-	\$0	No	31460	2218
Student Growth Funding (SGF) <sup>2,3,4,5</sup> rate per quarter:	\$1,795.50	FY21 qtr 4 vs FY20 3 qtrs, FY22 qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM vs FY21 3 qtrs	69.78	\$125,290	No	31450	2217
Teacher Salary Equalization Funding	\$185.00	FY21 ADM qtrs 1-3	1,166.56	\$215,813.60	Yes	32204	2001

ADM-average daily membership, avg-average, F&R-free and reduced, LEA-local education agency, qtr(s)-quarter(s), Rev-Revenue, SOF-source of fund

- 1) All enrollment data, ADM data, ADM estimates, and participating student counts used in charter school funding calculations are subject to applicable enrollment caps.
- 2) Prior year 3-qtr ADM is used to calculate SFF for charter schools funded on prior year ADM data. For charter schools funded on current year ADM data, the final determination of SFF is not available until after current year 3-qtr ADM is established. Adjustments may be necessary after cycle 7 reporting if changes are made to ADM data. A.C.A. § 6-23-501(a)(2)
- 3) No open-enrollment public charter school shall receive both declining enrollment funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(a)(3)(A)(i) and student growth funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2).
- 4) Student growth funding is calculated based on prior year qtr 4, current year qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM, under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2). Current year funded charter schools are not eligible for student growth funding.
- 5) For additional information regarding student growth funding, see A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2).
- 6) Final current fiscal year CFF rate and funding amount will be determined using cycle 7 data in July of the next fiscal year.

LEA: **0442700**  
 Open-Enrollment Public Founders Classical Academy  
 Charter School:

Mid-Year  
 State Aid Notice 2021-2022  
 March 24, 2022

Opening date: 07/2013  
 Refer to corresponding Commissioner's Memo  
 for additional information.

DATA									
2019-20 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	1,200	2020-21 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	1,500	2021-22 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	1,500	Student growth funding per year funded			
2019-20 grade levels	K-12	2020-21 grade levels	K-12	2021-22 grade levels	K-12	ADM	Growth	Funding	
July 1, 2019 enrollment	993	July 1, 2020 enrollment	993	July 1, 2021 enrollment	1,041	FY20-21 qtr 4	0.00	-	\$0
2019-20 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	1,000.97	2020-21 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	1,040.98	2021-22 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	-	FY21-22 qtr 1	0.00	-	\$0
2019-20 ELL students	97	2020-21 ELL students	123	2021-22 ELL students	161	FY21-22 qtr 2	0.00	-	\$0
Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R count	127	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R count	90	Oct 1, 2021 ESA F&R count	117	FY21-22 qtr 3	0.00	-	\$0
Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R %	12%	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R %	9%	Oct 1, 2021 ESA F&R %	11%	*Per 6-20-2305(a)(3)(A)(i) and 6-20-2305(c)(2)			

FUNDING							
Funding Category	Funding Rate	Existing charter added a grade at a campus	Amount	Restricted	Rev Code	SOF Code	
State Foundation Funding (SFF) Aid <sup>2</sup>	\$7,182	Initial SFF aid: July 1, 2021 enrollment	1,041.00	\$7,476,462	No	31700	2001
		Adjusted SFF Aid: FY22 qtr 1 ADM cycle 3	1,065.45	\$7,652,062			
		Final SFF Aid: FY22 ADM qtrs 1-3		\$0			
Charter Facilities Funding (CFF) <sup>6</sup> rate estimate	\$543.66	FY22 qtr 1 ADM cycle 3	1,065.45	\$579,244	Yes	32914	3400
English Language Learners (ELL) Funding	\$359	FY22 identified ELL	161.00	\$57,799	Yes	32371	2276
Enhanced Student Achievement (ESA) Funding ESA Transition	\$532	Oct 1, 2021 F&R	117.00	\$62,244	Yes	32381	2281
	\$0		-	\$0	Yes	32381	2281
ESA Growth Funding	\$0	(Avg of FY20 + FY21 ADM) - FY21 ADM	-	\$0	No	3205	2281
Professional Development (PD) Funding	\$36.00	FY21 ADM qtrs 1-3	1,041.00	\$37,476	Yes	32256	2223
Declining Enrollment Funding (DEF) <sup>3</sup>	\$7,182	(Avg of FY20 + FY21 ADM) - FY21 ADM	-	\$0	No	31460	2218
Student Growth Funding (SGF) <sup>4</sup>	rate per quarter	FY21 qtr 4 vs FY20 3 qtrs, FY22 qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM vs FY21 3 qtrs	-	\$0	No	31450	2217
Teacher Salary Equalization Funding	\$185.00	FY22 qtr 1 ADM cycle 3	1,065.45	\$197,108.25	Yes	32204	2001

ADM-average daily membership, avg-average, F&R-free and reduced, LEA-local education agency, qtr(s)-quarter(s), Rev-Revenue, SOF-source of fund

- 1) All enrollment data, ADM data, ADM estimates, and participating student counts used in charter school funding calculations are subject to applicable enrollment caps.
- 2) Prior year 3-qtr ADM is used to calculate SFF for charter schools funded on prior year ADM data. For charter schools funded on current year ADM data, the final determination of SFF is not available until after current year 3-qtr ADM is established. Adjustments may be necessary after cycle 7 reporting if changes are made to ADM data. A.C.A. § 6-23-501(a)(2)
- 3) No open-enrollment public charter school shall receive both declining enrollment funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(a)(3)(A)(i) and student growth funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2).

4) Student growth funding is calculated based on the average of the prior year's enrollment and the current year's enrollment, divided by the number of students enrolled in the current year.

6) Final current fiscal year CFF rate and funding amount will be determined using cycle 7 data in July of the next fiscal year.

LEA: **0444700**  
 Open-Enrollment Public Charter School: Arkansas Connections Academy

Mid-Year  
 State Aid Notice 2021-2022  
 March 24, 2022

Opening date: 07/2016  
 Refer to corresponding Commissioner's Memo for additional information.

DATA									
2019-20 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	2,500	2020-21 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	3,000	2021-22 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	4,500	Student growth if prior year funded			
2019-20 grade levels	K-12	2020-21 grade levels	K-12	2021-22 grade levels	K-12	ADM	Growth	Funding	
July 1, 2019 enrollment	1,210	July 1, 2020 enrollment	1,533	July 1, 2021 enrollment	2,396	2020-21 qtr 4	2642.68	1,005.74	\$1,805,806
2019-20 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	1,636.94	2020-21 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	2,729.66	2021-22 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	-	2021-22 qtr 1	3123.46	393.80	\$707,068
2019-20 ELL students	18	2020-21 ELL students	45	2021-22 ELL students	49	2021-22 qtr 2	3379.70	650.04	\$1,167,147
Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R count	-	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R count	-	Oct 1, 2021 ESA F&R count	-	2021-22 qtr 3	0.00	-	\$0
Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R %	-	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R %	-	Oct 1, 2021 ESA F&R %	-	^Prior to comparison to declining enrollment funding			

FUNDING							
Funding Category	Funding Rate	Existing charter with no changes	Amount	Restricted	Rev Code	SOF Code	
State Foundation Funding (SFF) Aid <sup>2</sup>	\$7,182	FY21 ADM qtrs 1-3	2,729.66	\$19,604,418	No	31700	2001
English Language Learners (ELL) Funding	\$359	FY22 identified ELL	49.00	\$17,591	Yes	32371	2276
Enhanced Student Achievement (ESA) Funding	n/a	Oct 1, 2021 F&R	n/a	n/a	Yes	32381	2281
ESA Transition	n/a		n/a	n/a	Yes	32381	2281
ESA Growth Funding	n/a	FY21 prior 3-yr avg growth & F&R %	n/a	n/a	Yes	32381	2281
Professional Development (PD) Funding	\$36.00	FY21 ADM qtrs 1-3	2,729.66	\$98,268	Yes	32256	2223
Declining Enrollment Funding (DEF) <sup>3</sup>	\$7,182	(Avg of FY20 + FY21 ADM) - FY21 ADM	-	\$0	No	31460	2218
Student Growth Funding (SGF) <sup>2,3,4,5</sup> rate per quarter:	\$1,795.50	FY21 qtr 4 vs FY20 3 qtrs, FY22 qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM vs FY21 3 qtrs	2,049.58	\$3,680,021	No	31450	2217
Teacher Salary Equalization Funding	\$185.00	FY21 ADM qtrs 1-3	2,729.66	\$504,987.10	Yes	32204	2001

ADM-average daily membership, avg-average, F&R-free and reduced, LEA-local education agency, qtr(s)-quarter(s), Rev-Revenue, SOF-source of fund

- 1) All enrollment data, ADM data, ADM estimates, and participating student counts used in charter school funding calculations are subject to applicable enrollment caps.
- 2) Prior year 3-qtr ADM is used to calculate SFF for charter schools funded on prior year ADM data. For charter schools funded on current year ADM data, the final determination of SFF is not available until after current year 3-qtr ADM is established. Adjustments may be necessary after cycle 7 reporting if changes are made to ADM data. A.C.A. § 6-23-501(a)(2)
- 3) No open-enrollment public charter school shall receive both declining enrollment funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(a)(3)(A)(i) and student growth funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2).
- 4) Student growth funding is calculated based on prior year qtr 4, current year qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM, under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2). Current year funded charter schools are not eligible for student growth funding.
- 5) For additional information regarding student growth funding, see A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2).
- 6) Final current fiscal year CFF rate and funding amount will be determined using cycle 7 data in July of the next fiscal year.

LEA:  
Open-Enrollment Public  
Charter School:

**0445700**  
Hope Academy Northwest AR

Mid-Year  
State Aid Notice 2021-2022  
March 24, 2022

Opening date: 07/2020  
Refer to corresponding Commissioner's Memo  
for additional information.

DATA						
2019-20 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	-	2020-21 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	40	2021-22 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	50	Student growth (prior year funded)
2019-20 grade levels	-	2020-21 grade levels	K-3	2021-22 grade levels	K-4	ADM
July 1, 2019 enrollment	-	July 1, 2020 enrollment	38	July 1, 2021 enrollment	50	Funding
2019-20 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	-	2020-21 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	37.53	2021-22 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	-	2020-21 qtr 4
2019-20 ELL students	-	2020-21 ELL students	-	2021-22 ELL students	2	2021-22 qtr 1
Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R count	-	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R count	-	Oct 1, 2021 ESA F&R count	-	2021-22 qtr 2
Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R %	-	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R %	-	Oct 1, 2021 ESA F&R %	-	2021-22 qtr 3
						*Prior year increases to decline of almost 100%

FUNDING							
Funding Category	Funding Rate	Existing charter added a grade	Amount	Restricted	Rev Code	SOF Code	
State Foundation Funding (SFF) Aid <sup>2</sup>	\$7,182	Initial SFF aid: July 1, 2021 enrollment	50.00	\$359,100	No	31700	2001
		Adjusted SFF Aid: FY22 qtr 1 ADM cycle 3	49.05	\$352,277	No	31700	2001
		Final SFF Aid: FY22 ADM qtrs 1-3	-	\$0	No	31700	2001
Charter Facilities Funding (CFF) <sup>6</sup> rate estimate	\$543.66	FY22 qtr 1 ADM cycle 3	49.05	\$26,666	Yes	32914	3400
English Language Learners (ELL) Funding	\$359	FY22 identified ELL	2.00	\$718	Yes	32371	2276
Enhanced Student Achievement (ESA) Funding	\$0	Oct 1, 2021 F&R	-	\$0	Yes	32381	2281
ESA Transition Funding	\$0	Oct 1, 2021 F&R	-	\$0	Yes	32381	2281
ESA Growth Funding	\$0	Oct 1, 2021 F&R	-	\$0	Yes	32381	2281
Professional Development (PD) Funding	\$36.00	July 1, 2021 enrollment	50.00	\$1,800	Yes	32256	2223
Declining Enrollment Funding (DEF) <sup>3</sup>	\$7,182	Avg of FY18 + FY19 ADM vs FY19 ADM	-	\$0	No	31460	2218
Student Growth Funding (SGF) <sup>4,5</sup> rate per quarter	\$1,795.50	FY19 qtr 4 vs FY18 3 qtrs, FY20 qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM vs FY19 3 qtrs	n/a	n/a	No	31450	2217
Teacher Salary Equalization Funding	\$185.00	FY22 qtr 1 ADM cycle 3	49.05	\$9,074.25	Yes	32204	2001

ADM-average daily membership, avg-average, F&R-free and reduced, LEA-local education agency, qtr(s)-quarter(s), Rev-Revenue, SOF-source of fund

- 1) All enrollment data, ADM data, ADM estimates, and participating student counts used in charter school funding calculations are subject to applicable enrollment caps.
- 2) Prior year 3-qtr ADM is used to calculate SFF for charter schools funded on prior year ADM data. For charter schools funded on current year ADM data, the final determination of SFF is not available until after current year 3-qtr ADM is established. Adjustments may be necessary after cycle 7 reporting if changes are made to ADM data. A.C.A. § 6-23-501(a)(2)

3) For open enrollment public charter schools that receive state funding enrollment caps are under A.C.A. § 6-23-501(a)(1) and dependent upon the school order. A.C.A. § 6-23-501(a)(1)(A)  
 4) Federal program funding to charter schools must be provided for the current year and the prior 3 ADM cycles. A.C.A. § 6-23-501(a)(1)(B) Current year funding is not available for charter schools funded on prior year ADM data.  
 5) For additional information regarding declining enrollment funding, see A.C.A. § 6-23-501(a)(2)

6) Final current fiscal year CFF rate and funding amount will be determined using cycle 7 data in July of the next fiscal year.

LEA:  
Open-Enrollment Public  
Charter School:

**3544700**  
Friendship Aspire Academy -  
Pine Bluff

Mid-Year  
State Aid Notice 2021-2022  
March 24, 2022

Opening date: 07/2018  
Refer to corresponding Commissioner's Memo  
for additional information.

DATA								
2019-20 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	240	2020-21 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	330	2021-22 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	400	Student Growth Funding ADM Growth Funding		
2019-20 grade levels	K-2	2020-21 grade levels	K-3	2021-22 grade levels	K-4			
July 1, 2019 enrollment	240	July 1, 2020 enrollment	322	July 1, 2021 enrollment	400		FY20-21 qtr 4	\$0
2019-20 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	236.67	2020-21 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	301.63	2021-22 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	-		FY21-22 qtr 1	\$0
2019-20 ELL students	4	2020-21 ELL students	2	2021-22 ELL students	1		FY21-22 qtr 2	\$0
Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R count	191	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R count	295	Oct 1, 2021 ESA F&R count	343		FY21-22 qtr 3	\$0
Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R %	80%	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R %	93%	Oct 1, 2021 ESA F&R %	85%		*Per LEA request to decline all of current funding	

FUNDING							
Funding Category	Funding Rate	Existing charter added a grade	Amount	Restricted	Rev Code	SOF Code	
State Foundation Funding (SFF) Aid <sup>2</sup>	\$7,182	Initial SFF aid: July 1, 2021 enrollment	400.00	\$2,872,800	No	31700	2001
		Adjusted SFF Aid: FY22 qtr 1 ADM cycle 3	400.00	\$2,872,800	No	31700	2001
		Final SFF Aid: FY22 ADM qtrs 1-3	-	\$0	No	31700	2001
Charter Facilities Funding (CFF) <sup>6</sup> rate estimate	\$543.66	FY22 qtr 1 ADM cycle 3	404.42	\$219,867	Yes	32914	3400
English Language Learners (ELL) Funding	\$359	FY22 identified ELL	1.00	\$359	Yes	32371	2276
Enhanced Student Achievement (ESA) Funding ESA Transition	\$1,063	Oct 1, 2021 F&R	343.00	\$364,609	Yes	32381	2281
	\$354	1st year of transition from \$1,594 to \$1,063	343.00	\$121,422	Yes	32381	2281
ESA Growth Funding		2021-22 F&R-free and reduced			Yes	32381	2281
Professional Development (PD) Funding	\$36.00	July 1, 2021 enrollment	400.00	\$14,400	Yes	32256	2223
Declining Enrollment Funding (DEF) <sup>3</sup>	\$7,182	(Avg of FY20 + FY21 ADM) - FY21 ADM	-	\$0	No	31460	2218
Student Growth Funding (SGF) <sup>4</sup>	rate per quarter	FY19 qtr 4 vs FY18 3 qtrs, FY20 qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM vs FY19 3 qtrs	n/a	n/a	No	31450	2217
Teacher Salary Equalization Funding	\$185.00	FY22 qtr 1 ADM cycle 3	404.42	\$74,817.70	Yes	32204	2001

ADM-average daily membership, avg-average, F&R-free and reduced, LEA-local education agency, qtr(s)-quarter(s), Rev-Revenue, SOF-source of fund

- 1) All enrollment data, ADM data, ADM estimates, and participating student counts used in charter school funding calculations are subject to applicable enrollment caps.
- 2) Prior year 3-qtr ADM is used to calculate SFF for charter schools funded on prior year ADM data. For charter schools funded on current year ADM data, the final determination of SFF is not available until after current year 3-qtr ADM is established. Adjustments may be necessary after cycle 7 reporting if changes are made to ADM data. A.C.A. § 6-23-501(a)(2)
- 3) No open-enrollment public charter school shall receive both declining enrollment funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(a)(3)(A)(i) and student growth funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2).

\*Per LEA request to decline all of current funding

6) Final current fiscal year CFF rate and funding amount will be determined using cycle 7 data in July of the next fiscal year.

DATA									
2019-20 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	220	2020-21 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	84	2021-22 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	84	Student growth if prior year funded			
2019-20 grade levels	9-12	2020-21 grade levels	10-12	2021-22 grade levels	10-12	ADM	Growth	Funding	
July 1, 2019 enrollment	75	July 1, 2020 enrollment	83	July 1, 2021 enrollment	83	2020-21 qtr 4	63.98	-	\$0
2019-20 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	107.63	2020-21 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	65.90	2021-22 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	-	2021-22 qtr 1	35.56	-	\$0
2019-20 ELL students	-	2020-21 ELL students	-	2021-22 ELL students	-	2021-22 qtr 2	35.23	-	\$0
Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R count	99	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R count	68	Oct 1, 2021 ESA F&R count	33	2021-22 qtr 3	-	-	\$0
Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R %	93%	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R %	93%	Oct 1, 2021 ESA F&R %	97%	^Prior to comparison to declining enrollment funding			

FUNDING							
Funding Category	Funding Rate	Existing charter with no changes	Amount	Restricted	Rev Code	SOF Code	
State Foundation Funding (SFF) Aid <sup>2</sup>	\$7,182	FY21 ADM qtrs 1-3	65.90	\$473,294	No	31700	2001
Charter Facilities Funding (CFF) <sup>6</sup> rate estimate	\$543.66	FY21 ADM qtrs 1-3	65.90	\$35,827	Yes	32914	3400
English Language Learners (ELL) Funding	\$359	FY22 identified ELL	-	\$0	Yes	32371	2276
Enhanced Student Achievement (ESA) Funding	\$1,594	Oct 1, 2020 F&R	68.00	\$108,392	Yes	32381	2281
ESA Transition	\$0		-	\$0	Yes	32381	2281
ESA Growth Funding	\$0	If $\geq 1\%$ per yr, 3-yr avg growth X F&R %	-	\$0	Yes	32381	2281
Professional Development (PD) Funding	\$36.00	FY21 ADM qtrs 1-3	65.90	\$2,372	Yes	32256	2223
Declining Enrollment Funding (DEF) <sup>3</sup>	\$7,182	(Avg of FY20 + FY21 ADM) - FY21 ADM	-	\$0	No	31460	2218
Student Growth Funding (SGF) <sup>2,3,4,5</sup> rate per quarter:	\$1,795.50	FY21 qtr 4 vs FY20 3 qtrs, FY22 qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM vs FY21 3 qtrs	-	\$0	No	31450	2217
Teacher Salary Equalization Funding	\$185.00	FY21 ADM qtrs 1-3	65.90	\$12,191.50	Yes	32204	2001

ADM-average daily membership, avg-average, F&R-free and reduced, LEA-local education agency, qtr(s)-quarter(s), Rev-Revenue, SOF-source of fund

\*\* Previously SE AR Prep 3543700; under new license. 2019-20 data shown in italics for reference.

- 1) All enrollment data, ADM data, ADM estimates, and participating student counts used in charter school funding calculations are subject to applicable enrollment caps.
- 2) Prior year 3-qtr ADM is used to calculate SFF for charter schools funded on prior year ADM data. For charter schools funded on current year ADM data, the final determination of SFF is not available until after current year 3-qtr ADM is established. Adjustments may be necessary after cycle 7 reporting if changes are made to ADM data. A.C.A. § 6-23-501(a)(2)
- 3) No open-enrollment public charter school shall receive both declining enrollment funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(a)(3)(A)(i) and student growth funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2).
- 4) Student growth funding is calculated based on prior year qtr 4, current year qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM, under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2). Current year funded charter schools are not eligible for student growth funding.
- 5) For additional information regarding student growth funding, see A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2).
- 6) Final current fiscal year CFF rate and funding amount will be determined using cycle 7 data in July of the next fiscal year.

LEA: **3840700**  
 Open-Enrollment Public Imboden Area  
 Charter School:

Mid-Year  
 State Aid Notice 2021-2022  
 March 24, 2022

Opening date: 07/2002  
 Refer to corresponding Commissioner's Memo  
 for additional information.

DATA									
2019-20 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	150	2020-21 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	150	2021-22 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	150	Student growth if prior year funded			
2019-20 grade levels	K-8	2020-21 grade levels	K-8	2021-22 grade levels	K-8	ADM	Growth	Funding	
July 1, 2019 enrollment	58	July 1, 2020 enrollment	60	July 1, 2021 enrollment	65	2020-21 qtr 4	64.62	6.99	\$12,551
2019-20 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	57.63	2020-21 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	63.43	2021-22 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	-	2021-22 qtr 1	53.85	-	\$0
2019-20 ELL students	-	2020-21 ELL students	-	2021-22 ELL students	-	2021-22 qtr 2	54.66	-	\$0
Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R count	45	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R count	46	Oct 1, 2021 ESA F&R count	42	2021-22 qtr 3	0	-	\$0
Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R %	78%	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R %	75%	Oct 1, 2021 ESA F&R %	78%	^Prior to comparison to declining enrollment funding			

FUNDING							
Funding Category	Funding Rate	Existing charter with no changes		Amount	Restricted	Rev Code	SOF Code
State Foundation Funding (SFF) Aid <sup>2</sup>	\$7,182	FY21 ADM qtrs 1-3	63.43	\$455,554	No	31700	2001
Charter Facilities Funding (CFF) <sup>6</sup> rate estimate	\$543.66	FY21 ADM qtrs 1-3	63.43	\$34,484	Yes	32914	3400
English Language Learners (ELL) Funding	\$359	FY22 identified ELL	-	\$0	Yes	32371	2276
Enhanced Student Achievement (ESA) Funding	\$1,063	Oct 1, 2020 F&R	46.00	\$48,898	Yes	32381	2281
ESA Transition	\$0		-	\$0	Yes	32381	2281
ESA Growth Funding	\$0	If $\geq 1\%$ per yr, 3-yr avg growth X F&R %	-	\$0	Yes	32381	2281
Professional Development (PD) Funding	\$36.00	FY21 ADM qtrs 1-3	63.43	\$2,283	Yes	32256	2223
Declining Enrollment Funding (DEF) <sup>3</sup>	\$7,182	(Avg of FY20 + FY21 ADM) - FY21 ADM	-	\$0	No	31460	2218
Student Growth Funding (SGF) <sup>2,3,4,5</sup> rate per quarter:	\$1,795.50	FY21 qtr 4 vs FY20 3 qtrs, FY22 qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM vs FY21 3 qtrs	6.99	\$12,551	No	31450	2217
Teacher Salary Equalization Funding	\$185.00	FY21 ADM qtrs 1-3	63.43	\$11,734.55	Yes	32204	2001
Enhanced Transportation Funding	n/a	Act 323 of 2021; A.C.A § 6-20-2309		\$25,935	No	31400	2222

ADM-average daily membership, avg-average, F&R-free and reduced, LEA-local education agency, qtr(s)-quarter(s), Rev-Revenue, SOF-source of fund

- 1) All enrollment data, ADM data, ADM estimates, and participating student counts used in charter school funding calculations are subject to applicable enrollment caps.
- 2) Prior year 3-qtr ADM is used to calculate SFF for charter schools funded on prior year ADM data. For charter schools funded on current year ADM data, the final determination of SFF is not available until after current year 3-qtr ADM is established. Adjustments may be necessary after cycle 7 reporting if changes are made to ADM data. A.C.A. § 6-23-501(a)(2)
- 3) No open-enrollment public charter school shall receive both declining enrollment funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(a)(3)(A)(i) and student growth funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2).
- 4) Student growth funding is calculated based on prior year qtr 4, current year qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM, under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2). Current year funded charter schools are not eligible for student growth funding.
- 5) For additional information regarding student growth funding, see A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2).
- 6) Final current fiscal year CFF rate and funding amount will be determined using cycle 7 data in July of the next fiscal year.

LEA: **5440700**  
 Open-Enrollment Public KIPP Delta  
 Charter School:

Mid-Year  
 State Aid Notice 2021-2022  
 March 24, 2022

Opening date: 07/2002  
 Refer to corresponding Commissioner's Memo  
 for additional information.

DATA									
2019-20 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	2,600	2020-21 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	2,600	2021-22 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	2,310	Student growth if prior year funded			
2019-20 grade levels	K-12	2020-21 grade levels	K-12	2021-22 grade levels	K-12	ADM	Growth	Funding	
July 1, 2019 enrollment	1,314	July 1, 2020 enrollment	1,244	July 1, 2021 enrollment	1,249	2020-21 qtr 4	1114.45	-	\$0
2019-20 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	1,258.34	2020-21 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	1,157.85	2021-22 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	-	2021-22 qtr 1	1097.20	-	\$0
2019-20 ELL students	7	2020-21 ELL students	10	2021-22 ELL students	9	2021-22 qtr 2	1091.14	-	\$0
Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R count	1,157	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R count	1,082	Oct 1, 2021 ESA F&R count	982	2021-22 qtr 3	0	-	\$0
Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R %	90%	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R %	90%	Oct 1, 2021 ESA F&R %	90%	^Prior to comparison to declining enrollment funding			

FUNDING							
Funding Category	Funding Rate	Existing charter with no changes	Amount	Restricted	Rev Code	SOF Code	
State Foundation Funding (SFF) Aid <sup>2</sup>	\$7,182	FY21 ADM qtrs 1-3	1,157.85	\$8,315,679	No	31700	2001
Charter Facilities Funding (CFF) <sup>6</sup> rate estimate	\$543.66	FY21 ADM qtrs 1-3	1,157.85	\$629,478	Yes	32914	3400
English Language Learners (ELL) Funding	\$359	FY22 identified ELL	9.00	\$3,231	Yes	32371	2276
Enhanced Student Achievement (ESA) Funding	\$1,594	Oct 1, 2020 F&R	1,089.00	\$1,735,866	Yes	32381	2281
ESA Transition	\$0		-	\$0	Yes	32381	2281
ESA Growth Funding	\$0	If $\geq 1\%$ per yr, 3-yr avg growth X F&R %	-	\$0	Yes	32381	2281
Professional Development (PD) Funding	\$36.00	FY21 ADM qtrs 1-3	1,157.85	\$41,683	Yes	32256	2223
Declining Enrollment Funding (DEF) <sup>3</sup>	\$7,182	(Avg of FY20 + FY21 ADM) - FY21 ADM	50.24	\$360,860	No	31460	2218
Student Growth Funding (SGF) <sup>2,3,4,5</sup> rate per quarter:	\$1,795.50	FY21 qtr 4 vs FY20 3 qtrs, FY22 qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM vs FY21 3 qtrs	-	\$0	No	31450	2217
Teacher Salary Equalization Funding	\$185.00	FY21 ADM qtrs 1-3	1,157.85	\$214,202.25	Yes	32204	2001

ADM-average daily membership, avg-average, F&R-free and reduced, LEA-local education agency, qtr(s)-quarter(s), Rev-Revenue, SOF-source of fund

- 1) All enrollment data, ADM data, ADM estimates, and participating student counts used in charter school funding calculations are subject to applicable enrollment caps.
- 2) Prior year 3-qtr ADM is used to calculate SFF for charter schools funded on prior year ADM data. For charter schools funded on current year ADM data, the final determination of SFF is not available until after current year 3-qtr ADM is established. Adjustments may be necessary after cycle 7 reporting if changes are made to ADM data. A.C.A. § 6-23-501(a)(2)
- 3) No open-enrollment public charter school shall receive both declining enrollment funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(a)(3)(A)(i) and student growth funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2).
- 4) Student growth funding is calculated based on prior year qtr 4, current year qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM, under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2). Current year funded charter schools are not eligible for student growth funding.
- 5) For additional information regarding student growth funding, see A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2).
- 6) Final current fiscal year CFF rate and funding amount will be determined using cycle 7 data in July of the next fiscal year.

LEA:  
Open-Enrollment Public  
Charter School:

**6040700**  
Academics Plus

Mid-Year  
State Aid Notice 2021-2022  
March 24, 2022

Opening date: 07/2001  
Refer to corresponding Commissioner's Memo  
for additional information.

DATA							
2019-20 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	2,275	2020-21 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	2,375	2021-22 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	2,475	Student growth funding for prior year funded	
2019-20 grade levels	K-12	2020-21 grade levels	K-12	2021-22 grade levels	K-12	ADM Growth Funding	
July 1, 2019 enrollment	1,555	July 1, 2020 enrollment	1,673	July 1, 2021 enrollment	1,690	FY20-21 qtr 4	
2019-20 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	1,540.46	2020-21 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	1,646.92	2021-22 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	-	FY21-22 qtr 1	
2019-20 ELL students	40	2020-21 ELL students	41	2021-22 ELL students	41	FY21-22 qtr 2	
Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R count	429	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R count	500	Oct 1, 2021 ESA F&R count	446	FY21-22 qtr 3	
Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R %	28%	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R %	30%	Oct 1, 2021 ESA F&R %	27%	* Prior year compared to declining enrollment funding	
FUNDING							
Funding Category	Funding Rate	Existing charter added a grade at a campus	Amount	Restricted	Rev Code	SOF Code	
State Foundation Funding (SFF) Aid <sup>2</sup>	\$7,182	Initial SFF aid: July 1, 2021 enrollment	1,690.00	\$12,137,580	No	31700	2001
		Adjusted SFF Aid: FY22 qtr 1 ADM cycle 3	1,680.69	\$12,070,716	No	31700	2001
		Final SFF Aid: FY22 ADM qtrs 1-3	-	\$0	No	31700	2001
Charter Facilities Funding (CFF) <sup>6</sup> rate estimate	\$543.66	FY22 qtr 1 ADM cycle 3	1,680.69	\$913,726	Yes	32914	3400
English Language Learners (ELL) Funding	\$359	FY22 identified ELL	41.00	\$14,719	Yes	32371	2276
Enhanced Student Achievement (ESA) Funding ESA Transition	\$532	Oct 1, 2021 F&R	446.00	\$237,272	Yes	32381	2281
	\$0		-	\$0	Yes	32381	2281
ESA Growth Funding	\$0	2021-22 avg F&R %	27%	\$0	Yes	32381	2281
Professional Development (PD) Funding	\$36.00	July 1, 2021 enrollment	1,690.00	\$60,840	Yes	32256	2223
Declining Enrollment Funding (DEF) <sup>3</sup>	\$7,182	(Avg of FY20 + FY21 ADM) - FY21 ADM	-	\$0	No	31460	2218
Student Growth Funding (SGF) <sup>4,5</sup> rate per quarter	\$15,953.50	FY21 qtr 4 vs FY20 3 qtrs, FY22 qtrs 1, 2 and FY21 qtr 3 vs FY21 3 qtrs	84.63	\$131,953	No	31450	2217
Teacher Salary Equalization Funding	\$185.00	FY22 qtr 1 ADM cycle 3	1,680.69	\$310,927.65	Yes	32204	2001

ADM-average daily membership, avg-average, F&R-free and reduced, LEA-local education agency, qtr(s)-quarter(s), Rev-Revenue, SOF-source of fund

- All enrollment data, ADM data, ADM estimates, and participating student counts used in charter school funding calculations are subject to applicable enrollment caps.
- Prior year 3-qtr ADM is used to calculate SFF for charter schools funded on prior year ADM data. For charter schools funded on current year ADM data, the final determination of SFF is not available until after current year 3-qtr ADM is established. Adjustments may be necessary after cycle 7 reporting if changes are made to ADM data. A.C.A. § 6-23-501(a)(2)
- No open-enrollment public charter school shall receive both declining enrollment funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(a)(3)(A)(i) and student growth funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2).

4) Student growth funding is calculated based on the difference between the current year enrollment and the prior year enrollment, divided by the number of students in the prior year, multiplied by the current year enrollment. The rate is then multiplied by the current year enrollment to determine the total funding amount. A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2)

6) Final current fiscal year CFF rate and funding amount will be determined using cycle 7 data in July of the next fiscal year.

LEA: **6041700**  
 Open-Enrollment Public Charter School: **LISA Academy**

Mid-Year  
 State Aid Notice 2021-2022  
 March 24, 2022

Opening date: 07/2004  
 Refer to corresponding Commissioner's Memo  
 for additional information.

DATA								
2019-20 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	3,000	2020-21 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	4,382	2021-22 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	5,632	Student Growth Funding		
2019-20 grade levels	K-12	2020-21 grade levels	K-12	2021-22 grade levels	K-12		ADM	Growth
July 1, 2019 enrollment	3,000	July 1, 2020 enrollment	3,430	July 1, 2021 enrollment	3,995		FY20-21 qtr 4	\$0
2019-20 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	2,805.74	2020-21 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	3,306.75	2021-22 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	-		FY21-22 qtr 1	\$0
2019-20 ELL students	537	2020-21 ELL students	649	2021-22 ELL students	727		FY21-22 qtr 2	\$0
Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R count	1,814	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R count	2,036	Oct 1, 2021 ESA F&R count	2,211		FY21-22 qtr 3	\$0
Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R %	64%	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R %	61%	Oct 1, 2021 ESA F&R %	64%		FY21-22 qtr 4	\$0
							*Per 6-20-2305(a)(3)(A)(i) and 6-20-2305(c)(2)	

FUNDING							
Funding Category	Funding Rate	Existing charter added a grade at a campus	Amount	Restricted	Rev Code	SOF Code	
State Foundation Funding (SFF) Aid <sup>2</sup>	\$7,182	Initial SFF aid: July 1, 2021 enrollment	3,995.00	\$28,692,090	No	31700	2001
		Adjusted SFF Aid: FY22 qtr 1 ADM cycle 3	3,494.57	\$25,098,002	No	31700	2001
		Final SFF Aid: FY22 ADM qtrs 1-3	-	\$0	No	31700	2001
Charter Facilities Funding (CFF) <sup>6</sup> rate estimate	\$543.66	FY22 qtr 1 ADM cycle 3	3,494.57	\$1,899,864	Yes	32914	3400
English Language Learners (ELL) Funding	\$359	FY22 identified ELL	727.00	\$260,993	Yes	32371	2276
Enhanced Student Achievement (ESA) Funding ESA Transition	\$532 \$0	Oct 1, 2021 F&R	2,211.00	\$1,176,252	Yes	32381	2281
			-	\$0	Yes	32381	2281
ESA Growth Funding	\$110.16	(Avg of FY20 + FY21 ADM) - FY21 ADM	110.16	\$594	No	3205	2281
Professional Development (PD) Funding	\$36.00	July 1, 2021 enrollment	3,995.00	\$143,820	Yes	32256	2223
Declining Enrollment Funding (DEF) <sup>3</sup>	\$7,182	(Avg of FY20 + FY21 ADM) - FY21 ADM	-	\$0	No	31460	2218
Student Growth Funding (SGF) <sup>4</sup>	rate per quarter	FY20 qtr 4 vs FY19 3 qtrs, FY21 qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM vs FY20 3 qtrs	308.33	\$553,601	No	31450	2217
Teacher Salary Equalization Funding	\$185.00	FY22 qtr 1 ADM cycle 3	3,494.57	\$646,495.45	Yes	32204	2001

ADM-average daily membership, avg-average, F&R-free and reduced, LEA-local education agency, qtr(s)-quarter(s), Rev-Revenue, SOF-source of fund

- 1) All enrollment data, ADM data, ADM estimates, and participating student counts used in charter school funding calculations are subject to applicable enrollment caps.
- 2) Prior year 3-qtr ADM is used to calculate SFF for charter schools funded on prior year ADM data. For charter schools funded on current year ADM data, the final determination of SFF is not available until after current year 3-qtr ADM is established. Adjustments may be necessary after cycle 7 reporting if changes are made to ADM data. A.C.A. § 6-23-501(a)(2)
- 3) No open-enrollment public charter school shall receive both declining enrollment funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(a)(3)(A)(i) and student growth funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2).

Final current fiscal year CFF rate and funding amount will be determined using cycle 7 data in July of the next fiscal year.

6) Final current fiscal year CFF rate and funding amount will be determined using cycle 7 data in July of the next fiscal year.

LEA:  
Open-Enrollment Public  
Charter School:

**6043700**  
Arkansas Virtual Academy

Mid-Year  
State Aid Notice 2021-2022  
March 24, 2022

Opening date: 07/2007  
Refer to corresponding Commissioner's Memo  
for additional information.

DATA									
2019-20 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	3,000	2020-21 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	4,000	2021-22 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	5,500	Student growth if prior year funded			
2019-20 grade levels	K-12	2020-21 grade levels	K-12	2021-22 grade levels	K-12	ADM	Growth	Funding	
July 1, 2019 enrollment	2,282	July 1, 2020 enrollment	2,738	July 1, 2021 enrollment	4,004	2020-21 qtr 4	4030.66	1,567.24	\$2,813,979
2019-20 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	2,463.42	2020-21 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	3,961.92	2021-22 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	-	2021-22 qtr 1	3685.57	-	\$0
2019-20 ELL students	41	2020-21 ELL students	92	2021-22 ELL students	107	2021-22 qtr 2	3996.80	34.88	\$62,627
Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R count	-	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R count	-	Oct 1, 2021 ESA F&R count	-	2021-22 qtr 3	0	-	\$0
Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R %	-	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R %	-	Oct 1, 2021 ESA F&R %	-	^Prior to comparison to declining enrollment funding			

FUNDING							
Funding Category	Funding Rate	Existing charter with no changes	Amount	Restricted	Rev Code	SOF Code	
State Foundation Funding (SFF) Aid <sup>2</sup>	\$7,182	FY21 ADM qtrs 1-3	3,961.92	\$28,454,509	No	31700	2001
English Language Learners (ELL) Funding	\$359	FY22 identified ELL	107.00	\$38,413	Yes	32371	2276
Enhanced Student Achievement (ESA) Funding	n/a	Oct 1, 2019 F&R	n/a	n/a	Yes	32381	2281
ESA Transition	n/a		n/a	n/a	Yes	32381	2281
ESA Growth Funding	n/a	(≥ 1% prior 3-yr avg growth) & F&R %	n/a	n/a	Yes	32381	2281
Professional Development (PD) Funding	\$36.00	FY21 ADM qtrs 1-3	3,961.92	\$142,629	Yes	32256	2223
Declining Enrollment Funding (DEF) <sup>3</sup>	\$7,182	(Avg of FY20 + FY21 ADM) - FY21 ADM	-	\$0	No	31460	2218
Student Growth Funding (SGF) <sup>2,3,4,5</sup> rate per quarter:	\$1,795.50	FY21 qtr 4 vs FY20 3 qtrs, FY22 qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM vs FY21 3 qtrs	1,602.12	\$2,876,606	No	31450	2217
Teacher Salary Equalization Funding	\$185.00	FY21 ADM qtrs 1-3	3,961.92	\$732,955.20	Yes	32204	2001

ADM-average daily membership, avg-average, F&R-free and reduced, LEA-local education agency, qtr(s)-quarter(s), Rev-Revenue, SOF-source of fund

- 1) All enrollment data, ADM data, ADM estimates, and participating student counts used in charter school funding calculations are subject to applicable enrollment caps.
- 2) Prior year 3-qtr ADM is used to calculate SFF for charter schools funded on prior year ADM data. For charter schools funded on current year ADM data, the final determination of SFF is not available until after current year 3-qtr ADM is established. Adjustments may be necessary after cycle 7 reporting if changes are made to ADM data. A.C.A. § 6-23-501(a)(2)
- 3) No open-enrollment public charter school shall receive both declining enrollment funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(a)(3)(A)(i) and student growth funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2).
- 4) Student growth funding is calculated based on prior year qtr 4, current year qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM, under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2). Current year funded charter schools are not eligible for student growth funding.
- 5) For additional information regarding student growth funding, see A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2).

LEA: **6047700**  
 Open-Enrollment Public eStem  
 Charter School:

Mid-Year  
 State Aid Notice 2021-2022  
 March 24, 2022

Opening date: 07/2008  
 Refer to corresponding Commissioner's Memo  
 for additional information.

DATA									
2019-20 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	3,261	2020-21 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	3,200	2021-22 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	3,258	Student growth if prior year funded			
2019-20 grade levels	K-12	2020-21 grade levels	K-12	2021-22 grade levels	K-12	ADM	Growth	Funding	
July 1, 2019 enrollment	3,261	July 1, 2020 enrollment	3,284	July 1, 2021 enrollment	3,258	2020-21 qtr 4	3130.58	-	\$0
2019-20 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	3,186.92	2020-21 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	3,171.14	2021-22 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	-	2021-22 qtr 1	3158.30	-	\$0
2019-20 ELL students	145	2020-21 ELL students	141	2021-22 ELL students	138	2021-22 qtr 2	3019.05	-	\$0
Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R count	1,696	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R count	1,769	Oct 1, 2021 ESA F&R count	1,977	2021-22 qtr 3	0	-	\$0
Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R %	53%	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R %	56%	Oct 1, 2021 ESA F&R %	65%	^Prior to comparison to declining enrollment funding			

FUNDING							
Funding Category	Funding Rate	Existing charter with no changes	Amount	Restricted	Rev Code	SOF Code	
State Foundation Funding (SFF) Aid <sup>2</sup>	\$7,182	FY21 ADM qtrs 1-3	3,171.14	\$22,775,127	No	31700	2001
Charter Facilities Funding (CFF) <sup>6</sup> rate estimate	\$543.66	FY21 ADM qtrs 1-3	3,171.14	\$1,724,027	Yes	32914	3400
English Language Learners (ELL) Funding	\$359	FY22 identified ELL	138.00	\$49,542	Yes	32371	2276
Enhanced Student Achievement (ESA) Funding	\$532	Oct 1, 2020 F&R	1,769.00	\$941,108	Yes	32381	2281
ESA Transition	\$0		-	\$0	Yes	32381	2281
ESA Growth Funding	\$0	If $\geq 1\%$ per yr, 3-yr avg growth X F&R %	-	\$0	Yes	32381	2281
Professional Development (PD) Funding	\$36.00	FY21 ADM qtrs 1-3	3,171.14	\$114,161	Yes	32256	2223
Declining Enrollment Funding (DEF) <sup>3</sup>	\$7,182	(Avg of FY20 + FY21 ADM) - FY21 ADM	7.89	\$56,666	No	31460	2218
Student Growth Funding (SGF) <sup>2,3,4,5</sup> rate per quarter:	\$1,795.50	FY21 qtr 4 vs FY20 3 qtrs, FY22 qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM vs FY21 3 qtrs	-	\$0	No	31450	2217
Teacher Salary Equalization Funding	\$185.00	FY21 ADM qtrs 1-3	3,171.14	\$586,660.90	Yes	32204	2001

ADM-average daily membership, avg-average, F&R-free and reduced, LEA-local education agency, qtr(s)-quarter(s), Rev-Revenue, SOF-source of fund

- 1) All enrollment data, ADM data, ADM estimates, and participating student counts used in charter school funding calculations are subject to applicable enrollment caps.
- 2) Prior year 3-qtr ADM is used to calculate SFF for charter schools funded on prior year ADM data. For charter schools funded on current year ADM data, the final determination of SFF is not available until after current year 3-qtr ADM is established. Adjustments may be necessary after cycle 7 reporting if changes are made to ADM data. A.C.A. § 6-23-501(a)(2)
- 3) No open-enrollment public charter school shall receive both declining enrollment funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(a)(3)(A)(i) and student growth funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2).
- 4) Student growth funding is calculated based on prior year qtr 4, current year qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM, under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2). Current year funded charter schools are not eligible for student growth funding.
- 5) For additional information regarding student growth funding, see A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2).
- 6) Final current fiscal year CFF rate and funding amount will be determined using cycle 7 data in July of the next fiscal year.

LEA: **6050700**  
 Open-Enrollment Public Arkansas Lighthouse  
 Charter School:

Mid-Year  
 State Aid Notice 2021-2022  
 March 24, 2022

Opening date: 07/2009  
 Refer to corresponding Commissioner's Memo  
 for additional information.

DATA						
2019-20 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	1,019	2020-21 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	1,015	2021-22 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	1,558	Student growth funding
2019-20 grade levels	K-12	2020-21 grade levels	K-12	2021-22 grade levels	K-12	ADM
July 1, 2019 enrollment	890	July 1, 2020 enrollment	793	July 1, 2021 enrollment	1,150	2020-21 qtr 4
2019-20 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	1,246.67	2020-21 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	1,164.52	2021-22 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	-	2021-22 qtr 1
2019-20 ELL students	32	2020-21 ELL students	35	2021-22 ELL students	49	2021-22 qtr 2
Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R count	574	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R count	408	Oct 1, 2021 ESA F&R count	659	2021-22 qtr 3
Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R %	67%	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R %	51%	Oct 1, 2021 ESA F&R %	62%	

FUNDING							
Funding Category	Funding Rate	Existing charter with new license		Amount	Restricted	Rev Code	SOF Code
State Foundation Funding (SFF) Aid <sup>2</sup>	\$7,182	Initial SFF aid: July 1, 2021 enrollment (less misc funds)		1,150.00	No	31700	2001
		Adjusted SFF Aid: FY22 qtr 1 ADM cycle 3 (less misc funds)		1,069.88			
		Final SFF Aid: FY22 ADM qtrs 1-3 (less misc funds)					
		2020 Calendar Year Misc Funds*		\$192,204			
		2021 Calendar Year Misc Funds*		\$100,232			
Charter Facilities Funding (CFF) <sup>6</sup> rate estimate	\$543.66	FY22 qtr 1 ADM cycle 3	1,069.88	\$581,652	Yes	32914	3400
English Language Learners (ELL) Funding	\$359	FY22 identified ELL	49.00	\$17,591	Yes	32371	2276
Enhanced Student Achievement (ESA) Funding ESA Transition	\$532	Oct 1, 2020 F&R	659.00	\$350,588	Yes	32381	2281
	\$354	transition due to combination of LH charters	659.00	\$233,286	Yes	32381	2281
Professional Development (PD) Funding	\$36.00	July 1, 2021 enrollment	1,150.00	\$41,400	Yes	32256	2223
Declining Enrollment Funding (DEF) <sup>3</sup>	\$7,182	(Avg of FY20 + FY21 ADM) - FY21 ADM	41.08	\$295,001	No	31460	2218
Teacher Salary Equalization Funding	\$185.00	FY22 qtr 1 ADM cycle 3	1,069.88	\$197,927.80	Yes	32204	2001
Enhanced Transportation Funding	n/a	Act 323 of 2021; A.C.A § 6-20-2309		\$36,963	No	31400	2222

ADM-average daily membership, avg-average, F&R-free and reduced, LEA-local education agency, qtr(s)-quarter(s), Rev-Revenue, SOF-source of fund

\*Misc. funds are defined and calculated as per A.C.A § 6-20-2301 et seq. and ADE Rules Governing the Calculation of Miscellaneous Funds.

- 1) All enrollment data, ADM data, ADM estimates, and participating student counts used in charter school funding calculations are subject to applicable enrollment caps.
- 2) Prior year 3-qtr ADM is used to calculate SFF for charter schools funded on prior year ADM data. For charter schools funded on current year ADM data, the final determination of SFF is not available until after current year 3-qtr ADM is established. Adjustments may be necessary after cycle 7 reporting if changes are made to ADM data. A.C.A. § 6-23-501(a)(2)
- 3) No open-enrollment public charter school shall receive both declining enrollment funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(a)(3)(A)(i) and student growth funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2).

4) Student growth funding is calculated based on prior year 3-qtr ADM and 3-qtr ADM (A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2)). Current year ADM for charter schools are not eligible for student growth funding.  
 5) For additional information regarding student growth funding, see A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2).

6) Final current fiscal year CFF rate and funding amount will be determined using cycle 7 data in July of the next fiscal year.

LEA: **6052700**  
 Open-Enrollment Public Graduate Arkansas  
 Charter School:

Mid-Year  
 State Aid Notice 2021-2022  
 March 24, 2022

Opening date: 07/2011  
 Refer to corresponding Commissioner's Memo  
 for additional information.

DATA									
2019-20 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	275	2020-21 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	275	2021-22 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	275	Student growth if prior year funded			
2019-20 grade levels	9-12	2020-21 grade levels	9-12	2021-22 grade levels	9-12	ADM	Growth	Funding	
July 1, 2019 enrollment	98	July 1, 2020 enrollment	116	July 1, 2021 enrollment	85	2020-21 qtr 4	85.22	-	\$0
2019-20 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	115.67	2020-21 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	77.67	2021-22 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	-	2021-22 qtr 1	124.78	47.11	\$84,586
2019-20 ELL students	2	2020-21 ELL students	1	2021-22 ELL students	6	2021-22 qtr 2	164.13	86.46	\$155,239
Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R count	97	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R count	74	Oct 1, 2021 ESA F&R count	115	2021-22 qtr 3	0	-	\$0
Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R %	82%	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R %	81%	Oct 1, 2021 ESA F&R %	82%	^Prior to comparison to declining enrollment funding			

FUNDING							
Funding Category	Funding Rate	Existing charter with no changes	Amount	Restricted	Rev Code	SOF Code	
State Foundation Funding (SFF) Aid <sup>2</sup>	\$7,182	FY21 ADM qtrs 1-3	77.67	\$557,826	No	31700	2001
Charter Facilities Funding (CFF) <sup>6</sup> rate estimate	\$543.66	FY21 ADM qtrs 1-3	77.67	\$42,226	Yes	32914	3400
Alternative Learning Environment (ALE) Funding	\$4,794	FY21 ALE FTEs qtrs 1-4	15.00	\$71,910	Yes	32370	2275
English Language Learners (ELL) Funding	\$359	FY22 identified ELL	6.00	\$2,154	Yes	32371	2276
Enhanced Student Achievement (ESA) Funding	\$1,063	Oct 1, 2020 F&R	74.00	\$78,662	Yes	32381	2281
ESA Transition	\$0		-	\$0	Yes	32381	2281
ESA Growth Funding	\$0	If $\geq 1\%$ per yr, 3-yr avg growth X F&R %	-	\$0	Yes	32381	2281
Professional Development (PD) Funding	\$36.00	FY21 ADM qtrs 1-3	77.67	\$2,796	Yes	32256	2223
Declining Enrollment Funding (DEF) <sup>3</sup>	\$7,182	(Avg of FY20 + FY21 ADM) - FY21 ADM	19.00	<del>\$136,458</del>	No	31460	2218
Student Growth Funding (SGF) <sup>2,3,4,5</sup> rate per quarter:	\$1,795.50	FY21 qtr 4 vs FY20 3 qtrs, FY22 qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM vs FY21 3 qtrs	133.57	\$239,825	No	31450	2217
Teacher Salary Equalization Funding	\$185.00	July 1, 2021 enrollment	77.67	\$14,368.95	Yes	32204	2001

ADM-average daily membership, avg-average, F&R-free and reduced, LEA-local education agency, qtr(s)-quarter(s), Rev-Revenue, SOF-source of fund

- 1) All enrollment data, ADM data, ADM estimates, and participating student counts used in charter school funding calculations are subject to applicable enrollment caps.
- 2) Prior year 3-qtr ADM is used to calculate SFF for charter schools funded on prior year ADM data. For charter schools funded on current year ADM data, the final determination of SFF is not available until after current year 3-qtr ADM is established. Adjustments may be necessary after cycle 7 reporting if changes are made to ADM data. A.C.A. § 6-23-501(a)(2)
- 3) No open-enrollment public charter school shall receive both declining enrollment funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(a)(3)(A)(i) and student growth funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2).
- 4) Student growth funding is calculated based on prior year qtr 4, current year qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM, under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2). Current year funded charter schools are not eligible for student growth funding.
- 5) For additional information regarding student growth funding, see A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2).
- 6) Final current fiscal year CFF rate and funding amount will be determined using cycle 7 data in July of the next fiscal year.

LEA: Open-Enrollment Public Charter School:

6053700 Premier High School of Little Rock

Mid-Year State Aid Notice 2021-2022 March 24, 2022

Opening date: 07/2013 Refer to corresponding Commissioner's Memo for additional information.

DATA									
2019-20 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	240	2020-21 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	240	2021-22 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	240	Student growth if prior year funded			
2019-20 grade levels	9-12	2020-21 grade levels	9-12	2021-22 grade levels	9-12	ADM	Growth	Funding	
July 1, 2019 enrollment	102	July 1, 2020 enrollment	89	July 1, 2021 enrollment	138	2020-21 qtr 4	126.43	34.94	\$62,735
2019-20 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	91.49	2020-21 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	138.50	2021-22 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	-	2021-22 qtr 1	116.80	-	\$0
2019-20 ELL students	-	2020-21 ELL students	1	2021-22 ELL students	-	2021-22 qtr 2	126.69	-	\$0
Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R count	78	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R count	103	Oct 1, 2021 ESA F&R count	103	2021-22 qtr 3	0	-	\$0
Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R %	82%	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R %	82%	Oct 1, 2021 ESA F&R %	82%	^Prior to comparison to declining enrollment funding			

FUNDING							
Funding Category	Funding Rate	Existing charter with no changes	Amount	Restricted	Rev Code	SOF Code	
State Foundation Funding (SFF) Aid <sup>2</sup>	\$7,182	FY21 ADM qtrs 1-3	138.50	\$994,707	No	31700	2001
Charter Facilities Funding (CFF) <sup>6</sup> rate estimate	\$543.66	FY21 ADM qtrs 1-3	138.50	\$75,297	Yes	32914	3400
English Language Learners (ELL) Funding	\$359	FY22 identified ELL	-	\$0	Yes	32371	2276
Enhanced Student Achievement (ESA) Funding	\$532	Oct 1, 2020 F&R	103.00	\$54,796	Yes	32381	2281
ESA Transition	\$354	2nd year of transition from \$532 to \$1,063	103.00	\$36,462	Yes	32381	2281
ESA Growth Funding	\$0	If ≥ 1% per yr, 3-yr avg growth X F&R %	-	\$0	Yes	32381	2281
Professional Development (PD) Funding	\$36.00	FY21 ADM qtrs 1-3	138.50	\$4,986	Yes	32256	2223
Declining Enrollment Funding (DEF) <sup>3</sup>	\$7,182	(Avg of FY20 + FY21 ADM) - FY21 ADM	-	\$0	No	31460	2218
Student Growth Funding (SGF) <sup>2,3,4,5</sup> rate per quarter:	\$1,795.50	FY21 qtr 4 vs FY20 3 qtrs, FY22 qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM vs FY21 3 qtrs	34.94	\$62,735	No	31450	2217
Teacher Salary Equalization Funding	\$185.00	July 1, 2021 enrollment	138.50	\$25,622.50	Yes	32204	2001

ADM-average daily membership, avg-average, F&R-free and reduced, LEA-local education agency, qtr(s)-quarter(s), Rev-Revenue, SOF-source of fund

- 1) All enrollment data, ADM data, ADM estimates, and participating student counts used in charter school funding calculations are subject to applicable enrollment caps.
- 2) Prior year 3-qtr ADM is used to calculate SFF for charter schools funded on prior year ADM data. For charter schools funded on current year ADM data, the final determination of SFF is not available until after current year 3-qtr ADM is established. Adjustments may be necessary after cycle 7 reporting if changes are made to ADM data. A.C.A. § 6-23-501(a)(2)
- 3) No open-enrollment public charter school shall receive both declining enrollment funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(a)(3)(A)(i) and student growth funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2).
- 4) Student growth funding is calculated based on prior year qtr 4, current year qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM, under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2). Current year funded charter schools are not eligible for student growth funding.
- 5) For additional information regarding student growth funding, see A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2).
- 6) Final current fiscal year CFF rate and funding amount will be determined using cycle 7 data in July of the next fiscal year.

LEA: **6055700**  
 Open-Enrollment Public Exalt Academy  
 Charter School:

Mid-Year  
 State Aid Notice 2021-2022  
 March 24, 2022

Opening date: 07/2014  
 Refer to corresponding Commissioner's Memo  
 for additional information.

DATA									
2019-20 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	480	2020-21 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	540	2021-22 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	540	Student growth if prior year funded			
2019-20 grade levels	K-8	2020-21 grade levels	K-8	2021-22 grade levels	K-8	ADM	Growth	Funding	
July 1, 2019 enrollment	385	July 1, 2020 enrollment	483	July 1, 2021 enrollment	498	2020-21 qtr 4	407.03	-	\$0
2019-20 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	437.47	2020-21 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	497.05	2021-22 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	-	2021-22 qtr 1	536.58	39.53	\$70,976
2019-20 ELL students	285	2020-21 ELL students	344	2021-22 ELL students	383	2021-22 qtr 2	537.58	40.53	\$72,772
Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R count	466	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R count	496	Oct 1, 2021 ESA F&R count	485	2021-22 qtr 3	0	-	\$0
Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R %	96%	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R %	96%	Oct 1, 2021 ESA F&R %	90%	^Prior to comparison to declining enrollment funding			

FUNDING							
Funding Category	Funding Rate	Existing charter with no changes	Amount	Restricted	Rev Code	SOF Code	
State Foundation Funding (SFF) Aid <sup>2</sup>	\$7,182	FY21 ADM qtrs 1-3	497.05	\$3,569,813	No	31700	2001
Charter Facilities Funding (CFF) <sup>6</sup> rate estimate	\$543.66	FY21 ADM qtrs 1-3	497.05	\$270,227	Yes	32914	3400
English Language Learners (ELL) Funding	\$359	FY22 identified ELL	383.00	\$137,497	Yes	32371	2276
Enhanced Student Achievement (ESA) Funding	\$1,594	Oct 1, 2020 F&R	496.00	\$790,624	Yes	32381	2281
ESA Transition	\$0		-	\$0	Yes	32381	2281
ESA Growth Funding	\$0	If $\geq 1\%$ per yr, 3-yr avg growth X F&R %	-	\$0	Yes	32381	2281
Professional Development (PD) Funding	\$36.00	FY21 ADM qtrs 1-3	497.05	\$17,894	Yes	32256	2223
Declining Enrollment Funding (DEF) <sup>3</sup>	\$7,182	(Avg of FY20 + FY21 ADM) - FY21 ADM	-	\$0	No	31460	2218
Student Growth Funding (SGF) <sup>2,3,4,5</sup> rate per quarter:	\$1,795.50	FY21 qtr 4 vs FY20 3 qtrs, FY22 qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM vs FY21 3 qtrs	80.06	\$143,748	No	31450	2217
Teacher Salary Equalization Funding	\$185.00	FY21 ADM qtrs 1-3	497.05	\$91,954.25	Yes	32204	2001

ADM-average daily membership, avg-average, F&R-free and reduced, LEA-local education agency, qtr(s)-quarter(s), Rev-Revenue, SOF-source of fund

- 1) All enrollment data, ADM data, ADM estimates, and participating student counts used in charter school funding calculations are subject to applicable enrollment caps.
- 2) Prior year 3-qtr ADM is used to calculate SFF for charter schools funded on prior year ADM data. For charter schools funded on current year ADM data, the final determination of SFF is not available until after current year 3-qtr ADM is established. Adjustments may be necessary after cycle 7 reporting if changes are made to ADM data. A.C.A. § 6-23-501(a)(2)
- 3) No open-enrollment public charter school shall receive both declining enrollment funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(a)(3)(A)(i) and student growth funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2).
- 4) Student growth funding is calculated based on prior year qtr 4, current year qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM, under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2). Current year funded charter schools are not eligible for student growth funding.
- 5) For additional information regarding student growth funding, see A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2).
- 6) Final current fiscal year CFF rate and funding amount will be determined using cycle 7 data in July of the next fiscal year.

LEA:  
Open-Enrollment Public  
Charter School:

**6060700**  
ScholarMade Achievement Place

Mid-Year  
State Aid Notice 2021-2022  
March 24, 2022

Opening date: 07/2018  
Refer to corresponding Commissioner's Memo  
for additional information.

DATA								
2019-20 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	340	2020-21 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	390	2021-22 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	440	Student Growth Funding		
2019-20 grade levels	K-6	2020-21 grade levels	K-7	2021-22 grade levels	K-8		APM	Growth
July 1, 2019 enrollment	340	July 1, 2020 enrollment	390	July 1, 2021 enrollment	426		FY20-21 qtr 4	\$0
2019-20 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	328.10	2020-21 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	363.35	2021-22 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	-		FY21-22 qtr 1	\$0
2019-20 ELL students	-	2020-21 ELL students	-	2021-22 ELL students	5		FY21-22 qtr 2	\$0
Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R count	309	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R count	338	Oct 1, 2021 ESA F&R count	363		FY21-22 qtr 3	\$0
Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R %	93%	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R %	93%	Oct 1, 2021 ESA F&R %	93%		FY21-22 qtr 4	\$0
							*Per 6-20-2305(a)(3)(A)(i) and 6-20-2305(c)(2)	

FUNDING							
Funding Category	Funding Rate	Existing charter added a grade	Amount	Restricted	Rev Code	SOF Code	
State Foundation Funding (SFF) Aid <sup>2</sup>	\$7,182	Initial SFF aid: July 1, 2021 enrollment	426.00	\$3,059,532	No	31700	2001
		Adjusted SFF Aid: FY22 qtr 1 ADM cycle 3	390.82	\$2,806,869	No	31700	2001
		Final SFF Aid: FY22 ADM qtrs 1-3	-	\$0	No	31700	2001
Charter Facilities Funding (CFF) <sup>6</sup> rate estimate	\$543.66	FY22 qtr 1 ADM cycle 3	390.82	\$212,473	Yes	32914	3400
English Language Learners (ELL) Funding	\$359	FY22 identified ELL	5.00	\$1,795	Yes	32371	2276
Enhanced Student Achievement (ESA) Funding ESA Transition	\$1,594	Oct 1, 2021 F&R	363.00	\$578,622	Yes	32381	2281
	\$0		-	\$0	Yes	32381	2281
ESA Growth Funding	\$0	Oct 1, 2021 F&R	363.00	\$578,622	Yes	32381	2281
Professional Development (PD) Funding	\$36.00	July 1, 2021 enrollment	426.00	\$15,336	Yes	32256	2223
Declining Enrollment Funding (DEF) <sup>3</sup>	\$7,182	(Avg of FY20 + FY21 ADM) - FY21 ADM	-	\$0	No	31460	2218
Student Growth Funding (SGF) <sup>4</sup>	rate per quarter	FY20 qtr 4 vs FY19 3 qtrs, FY21 qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM vs FY20 3 qtrs	n/a	n/a	No	31450	2217
Teacher Salary Equalization Funding	\$185.00	FY22 qtr 1 ADM cycle 3	390.82	\$72,301.70	Yes	32204	2001

ADM-average daily membership, avg-average, F&R-free and reduced, LEA-local education agency, qtr(s)-quarter(s), Rev-Revenue, SOF-source of fund

- 1) All enrollment data, ADM data, ADM estimates, and participating student counts used in charter school funding calculations are subject to applicable enrollment caps.
- 2) Prior year 3-qtr ADM is used to calculate SFF for charter schools funded on prior year ADM data. For charter schools funded on current year ADM data, the final determination of SFF is not available until after current year 3-qtr ADM is established. Adjustments may be necessary after cycle 7 reporting if changes are made to ADM data. A.C.A. § 6-23-501(a)(2)
- 3) No open-enrollment public charter school shall receive both declining enrollment funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(a)(3)(A)(i) and student growth funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2).

4) Student growth funding is calculated based on the average of the prior year's enrollment and the current year's enrollment. The funding rate is determined by the difference between the average of the prior year's enrollment and the current year's enrollment, divided by the current year's enrollment. The funding amount is determined by multiplying the funding rate by the current year's enrollment.

6) Final current fiscal year CFF rate and funding amount will be determined using cycle 7 data in July of the next fiscal year.

LEA:  
Open-Enrollment Public  
Charter School:

**6061700**  
Friendship Aspire Academy -  
Little Rock

Mid-Year  
State Aid Notice 2021-2022  
March 24, 2022

Opening date: 02/2019  
Refer to corresponding Commissioner's Memo  
for additional information.

DATA							
2019-20 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	385	2020-21 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	360	2021-22 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	603	Student growth funding	
2019-20 grade levels	K-1, 6-8	2020-21 grade levels	K-2, 6-8	2021-22 grade levels	K-3, 6-8	ADM	Growth Funding
July 1, 2019 enrollment	229	July 1, 2020 enrollment	220	July 1, 2021 enrollment	250	FY20-21 qtr 4	\$0
2019-20 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	219.38	2020-21 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	203.06	2021-22 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	-	FY21-22 qtr 1	\$0
2019-20 ELL students	51	2020-21 ELL students	25	2021-22 ELL students	32	FY21-22 qtr 2	\$0
Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R count	220	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R count	205	Oct 1, 2021 ESA F&R count	256	FY21-22 qtr 3	\$0
Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R %	95%	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R %	98%	Oct 1, 2021 ESA F&R %	96%	*Per LEA request to decline all of current funding	

FUNDING							
Funding Category	Funding Rate	Existing charter added a grade	Amount	Restricted	Rev Code	SOF Code	
State Foundation Funding (SFF) Aid <sup>2</sup>	\$7,182	Initial SFF aid: July 1, 2021 enrollment	250.00	\$1,795,500	No	31700	2001
		Adjusted SFF Aid: FY22 qtr 1 ADM cycle 3	262.08	\$1,882,259	No	31700	2001
		Final SFF Aid: FY22 ADM qtrs 1-3	-	\$0	No	31700	2001
Charter Facilities Funding (CFF) <sup>6</sup> rate estimate	\$543.66	FY22 qtr 1 ADM cycle 3	262.08	\$142,482	Yes	32914	3400
English Language Learners (ELL) Funding	\$359	FY22 identified ELL	32.00	\$11,488	Yes	32371	2276
Enhanced Student Achievement (ESA) Funding ESA Transition	\$1,594	Oct 1, 2021 F&R	256.00	\$408,064	Yes	32381	2281
	\$0		-	\$0	Yes	32381	2281
ESA Growth Funding		(Avg of FY20 + FY21 F&R) - FY21 F&R	8.16	\$58,605	No	31460	2218
Professional Development (PD) Funding	\$36.00	July 1, 2021 enrollment	250.00	\$9,000	Yes	32256	2223
Declining Enrollment Funding (DEF) <sup>3</sup>	\$7,182	(Avg of FY20 + FY21 ADM) - FY21 ADM	8.16	\$58,605	No	31460	2218
Student Growth Funding (SGF) <sup>4</sup>	rate per quarter	FY20 qtr 4 vs FY19 3 qtrs, FY21 qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM vs FY20 3 qtrs	n/a	n/a	No	31450	2217
Teacher Salary Equalization Funding	\$185.00	FY22 qtr 1 ADM cycle 3	262.08	\$48,484.80	Yes	32204	2001

ADM-average daily membership, avg-average, F&R-free and reduced, LEA-local education agency, qtr(s)-quarter(s), Rev-Revenue, SOF-source of fund

\* PD amount uses a July 1, 2019 enrollment number that was incorrectly provided

- 1) All enrollment data, ADM data, ADM estimates, and participating student counts used in charter school funding calculations are subject to applicable enrollment caps.
- 2) Prior year 3-qtr ADM is used to calculate SFF for charter schools funded on prior year ADM data. For charter schools funded on current year ADM data, the final determination of SFF is not available until after current year 3-qtr ADM is established. Adjustments may be necessary after cycle 7 reporting if changes are made to ADM data. A.C.A. § 6-23-501(a)(2)
- 3) No open-enrollment public charter school shall receive both declining enrollment funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(a)(3)(A)(i) and student growth funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2).

6) Final current fiscal year CFF rate and funding amount will be determined using cycle 7 data in July of the next fiscal year.

LEA:  
Open-Enrollment Public  
Charter School:

**6062700**  
Premier High School of  
North Little Rock

Mid-Year  
State Aid Notice 2021-2022  
March 24, 2022

Opening date: 07/2019  
Refer to corresponding Commissioner's Memo  
for additional information.

DATA									
2019-20 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	250	2020-21 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	250	2021-22 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	240	Student growth if prior year funded			
2019-20 grade levels	9-12	2020-21 grade levels	9-12	2021-22 grade levels	9-12	ADM	Growth	Funding	
July 1, 2019 enrollment	110	July 1, 2020 enrollment	116	July 1, 2021 enrollment	137	2020-21 qtr 4	115.07	28.75	\$51,621
2019-20 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	86.32	2020-21 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	137.22	2021-22 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	-	2021-22 qtr 1	123.95	-	\$0
2019-20 ELL students	-	2020-21 ELL students	5	2021-22 ELL students	5	2021-22 qtr 2	140.54	3.32	\$5,961
Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R count	60	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R count	117	Oct 1, 2021 ESA F&R count	123	2021-22 qtr 3	0	-	\$0
Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R %	86%	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R %	86%	Oct 1, 2021 ESA F&R %	86%	^Prior to comparison to declining enrollment funding			

FUNDING							
Funding Category	Funding Rate	Existing charter with no changes	Amount	Restricted	Rev Code	SOF Code	
State Foundation Funding (SFF) Aid <sup>2</sup>	\$7,182	FY21 ADM qtrs 1-3	137.22	\$985,514	No	31700	2001
Charter Facilities Funding (CFF) <sup>6</sup> rate estimate	\$543.66	FY21 ADM qtrs 1-3	137.22	\$74,601	Yes	32914	3400
English Language Learners (ELL) Funding	\$359	FY22 identified ELL	5.00	\$1,795	Yes	32371	2276
Enhanced Student Achievement (ESA) Funding	\$1,063	Oct 1, 2020 F&R	117.00	\$124,371	Yes	32381	2281
ESA Transition	\$0		-	\$0	Yes	32381	2281
ESA Growth Funding	\$0	If $\geq 1\%$ per yr, 3-yr avg growth X F&R %	-	\$0	Yes	32381	2281
Professional Development (PD) Funding	\$36.00	FY21 ADM qtrs 1-3	137.22	\$4,940	Yes	32256	2223
Declining Enrollment Funding (DEF) <sup>3</sup>	\$7,182	(Avg of FY20 + FY21 ADM) - FY21 ADM	-	\$0	No	31460	2218
Student Growth Funding (SGF) <sup>2,3,4,5</sup> rate per quarter:	\$1,795.50	FY21 qtr 4 vs FY20 3 qtrs, FY22 qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM vs FY21 3 qtrs	32.07	\$57,582	No	31450	2217
Teacher Salary Equalization Funding	\$185.00	FY21 ADM qtrs 1-3	137.22	\$25,385.70	Yes	32204	2001

ADM-average daily membership, avg-average, F&R-free and reduced, LEA-local education agency, qtr(s)-quarter(s), Rev-Revenue, SOF-source of fund

- 1) All enrollment data, ADM data, ADM estimates, and participating student counts used in charter school funding calculations are subject to applicable enrollment caps.
- 2) Prior year 3-qtr ADM is used to calculate SFF for charter schools funded on prior year ADM data. For charter schools funded on current year ADM data, the final determination of SFF is not available until after current year 3-qtr ADM is established. Adjustments may be necessary after cycle 7 reporting if changes are made to ADM data. A.C.A. § 6-23-501(a)(2)
- 3) No open-enrollment public charter school shall receive both declining enrollment funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(a)(3)(A)(i) and student growth funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2).
- 4) Student growth funding is calculated based on prior year qtr 4, current year qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM, under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2). Current year funded charter schools are not eligible for student growth funding.
- 5) For additional information regarding student growth funding, see A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2).
- 6) Final current fiscal year CFF rate and funding amount will be determined using cycle 7 data in July of the next fiscal year.

LEA:  
Open-Enrollment Public  
Charter School:

**6063700**  
Westwind Performing Arts

Mid-Year  
State Aid Notice 2021-2022  
March 24, 2022

Opening date: 07/2021  
Refer to corresponding Commissioner's Memo  
for additional information.

DATA								
2019-20 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	-	2020-21 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	-	2021-22 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	150	Student growth (prior year funded)		
2019-20 grade levels	-	2020-21 grade levels	-	2021-22 grade levels	6-8	ADM	Growth	Funding
July 1, 2019 enrollment	-	July 1, 2020 enrollment	-	July 1, 2021 enrollment	125	FY20-21 qtr 4	0.00	\$0
2019-20 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	-	2020-21 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	-	2021-22 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	-	FY21-22 qtr 1	0	\$0
2019-20 ELL students	-	2020-21 ELL students	-	2021-22 ELL students	1	FY21-22 qtr 2	0	\$0
Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R count	-	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R count	-	Oct 1, 2021 ESA F&R count	49	FY21-22 qtr 3	0	\$0
Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R %	0%	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R %	0%	Oct 1, 2021 ESA F&R %	78%	*Prior year increases to decrease of almost 75%		

FUNDING							
Funding Category	Funding Rate	New charter, effective date July 1, 2021		Amount	Restricted	Rev Code	SOF Code
State Foundation Funding (SFF) Aid <sup>2</sup>	\$7,182	Initial SFF aid: July 1, 2021 enrollment	125.00	\$897,750	No	31700	2001
		Adjusted SFF Aid: FY22 qtr 1 ADM cycle 3	60.66	\$435,660	No	31700	2001
		Final SFF Aid: FY22 ADM qtrs 1-3	-	\$0	No	31700	2001
Charter Facilities Funding (CFF) <sup>6</sup> rate estimate	\$543.66	FY22 qtr 1 ADM cycle 3		60.66	\$32,978	Yes	32914 3400
English Language Learners (ELL) Funding	\$359	FY22 identified ELL		1.00	\$359	Yes	32371 2276
Enhanced Student Achievement (ESA) Funding	\$1,063	Oct 1, 2021 F&R		49.00	\$52,087	Yes	32381 2281
ESA F&R Funding	\$0	Oct 1, 2021 F&R		0	\$0	Yes	32381 2281
ESA Growth Funding	\$0	Avg of FY20-21 F&R vs FY21 F&R		0	\$0	Yes	32381 2281
Professional Development (PD) Funding	\$36.00	July 1, 2021 enrollment		125.00	\$4,500	Yes	32256 2223
Declining Enrollment Funding (DEF) <sup>3</sup>	\$7,182	Avg of FY20 = FY21 ADM vs FY21 ADM		0	\$0	No	31460 2218
Student Growth Funding (SGF) <sup>4,5</sup> rate per quarter	\$1,795.50	FY21 qtr 4 vs FY20 3 qtrs, FY22 qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM vs FY21 3 qtrs		-	\$0	No	31450 2217
Teacher Salary Equalization Funding	\$185.00	FY22 qtr 1 ADM cycle 3		60.66	\$11,222.10	Yes	32204 2001

ADM-average daily membership, avg-average, F&R-free and reduced, LEA-local education agency, qtr(s)-quarter(s), Rev-Revenue, SOF-source of fund

- 1) All enrollment data, ADM data, ADM estimates, and participating student counts used in charter school funding calculations are subject to applicable enrollment caps.
- 2) Prior year 3-qtr ADM is used to calculate SFF for charter schools funded on prior year ADM data. For charter schools funded on current year ADM data, the final determination of SFF is not available until after current year 3-qtr ADM is established. Adjustments may be necessary after cycle 7 reporting if changes are made to ADM data. A.C.A. § 6-23-501(a)(2)

3) For open enrollment public charter schools that receive state funding enrollment caps are under A.C.A. § 6-23-501(a)(2) and dependent upon the school order. A.C.A. § 6-23-501(a)(2)

4) Federal special funding to charter schools must be provided for current year (FY20-21) and 3 ADMs (FY20-21, FY21-22, and FY22-23) for the current year. Funding is not available for current year special funding.

5) For additional information regarding student growth funding, see A.C.A. § 6-23-501(a)(3)

6) Final current fiscal year CFF rate and funding amount will be determined using cycle 7 data in July of the next fiscal year.

LEA:  
Open-Enrollment Public  
Charter School:

**6640700**  
Future School of Fort Smith

Mid-Year  
State Aid Notice 2021-2022  
March 24, 2022

Opening date: 07/2016  
Refer to corresponding Commissioner's Memo  
for additional information.

DATA							
2019-20 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	450	2020-21 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	450	2021-22 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	450	Student growth funding	2019-20
2019-20 grade levels	10-12	2020-21 grade levels	10-12	2021-22 grade levels	9-12	ADM	Funding
July 1, 2019 enrollment	217	July 1, 2020 enrollment	217	July 1, 2021 enrollment	250	FY20-21 qtr 4	\$0
2019-20 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	216.08	2020-21 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	227.44	2021-22 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	-	FY21-22 qtr 1	\$0
2019-20 ELL students	39	2020-21 ELL students	34	2021-22 ELL students	28	FY21-22 qtr 2	\$0
Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R count	164	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R count	167	Oct 1, 2021 ESA F&R count	182	FY21-22 qtr 3	\$0
Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R %	73%	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R %	73%	Oct 1, 2021 ESA F&R %	73%	*Per 6-20-2305(a)(3)(A)(i) and 6-20-2305(c)(2)	

FUNDING							
Funding Category	Funding Rate	Existing charter added a grade	Amount	Restricted	Rev Code	SOF Code	
State Foundation Funding (SFF) Aid <sup>2</sup>	\$7,182	Initial SFF aid: July 1, 2021 enrollment	250.00	\$1,795,500	No	31700	2001
		Adjusted SFF Aid: FY22 qtr 1 ADM cycle 3	245.97	\$1,766,557	No	31700	2001
		Final SFF Aid: FY22 ADM qtrs 1-3	-	\$0	No	31700	2001
Charter Facilities Funding (CFF) <sup>6</sup> rate estimate	\$543.66	FY22 qtr 1 ADM cycle 3	245.97	\$133,724	Yes	32914	3400
English Language Learners (ELL) Funding	\$359	FY22 identified ELL	28.00	\$10,052	Yes	32371	2276
Enhanced Student Achievement (ESA) Funding ESA Transition	\$532	Oct 1, 2021 F&R	182.00	\$96,824	Yes	32381	2281
	\$354	2nd year of transition from \$532 to \$1,063	182.00	\$64,428	Yes	32381	2281
ESA Growth Funding	\$1,795.50	July 1, 2021 enrollment	250.00	\$9,000	Yes	32256	2223
Professional Development (PD) Funding	\$36.00	July 1, 2021 enrollment	250.00	\$9,000	Yes	32256	2223
Declining Enrollment Funding (DEF) <sup>3</sup>	\$7,182	(Avg of FY20 + FY21 ADM) - FY21 ADM	-	\$0	No	31460	2218
Student Growth Funding (SGF) <sup>5</sup>	rate per quarter	FY21 qtr 4 vs FY20 3 qtrs, FY22 qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM vs FY21 3 qtrs	34.95	\$62,776	No	31450	2217
Teacher Salary Equalization Funding	\$185.00	FY22 qtr 1 ADM cycle 3	245.97	\$45,504.45	Yes	32204	2001

ADM-average daily membership, avg-average, F&R-free and reduced, LEA-local education agency, qtr(s)-quarter(s), Rev-Revenue, SOF-source of fund

- 1) All enrollment data, ADM data, ADM estimates, and participating student counts used in charter school funding calculations are subject to applicable enrollment caps.
- 2) Prior year 3-qtr ADM is used to calculate SFF for charter schools funded on prior year ADM data. For charter schools funded on current year ADM data, the final determination of SFF is not available until after current year 3-qtr ADM is established. Adjustments may be necessary after cycle 7 reporting if changes are made to ADM data. A.C.A. § 6-23-501(a)(2)
- 3) No open-enrollment public charter school shall receive both declining enrollment funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(a)(3)(A)(i) and student growth funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2).

Final current fiscal year CFF rate and funding amount will be determined using cycle 7 data in July of the next fiscal year.

6) Final current fiscal year CFF rate and funding amount will be determined using cycle 7 data in July of the next fiscal year.

LEA:  
Open-Enrollment Public  
Charter School:

**7240700**  
Haas Hall Academy Fayetteville

Mid-Year  
State Aid Notice 2021-2022  
March 24, 2022

Opening date: 07/2004  
Refer to corresponding Commissioner's Memo  
for additional information.

DATA							
2019-20 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	1,500	2020-21 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	2,000	2021-22 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	2,000	Student growth funding	2019-20 qtr 4
2019-20 grade levels	7-12	2020-21 grade levels	7-12	2021-22 grade levels	7-12	ADM	Growth
July 1, 2019 enrollment	1,038	July 1, 2020 enrollment	1,425	July 1, 2021 enrollment	1,445	Funding	
2019-20 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	987.64	2020-21 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	1,385.32	2021-22 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	-		2019-20 qtr 4
2019-20 ELL students	23	2020-21 ELL students	28	2021-22 ELL students	42		2020-21 qtr 1
Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R count	34	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R count	29	Oct 1, 2021 ESA F&R count	32		2020-21 qtr 2
Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R %	10%	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R %	9%	Oct 1, 2021 ESA F&R %	11%		2021-22 qtr 3
							*Per 6-20-2305(a)(3)(A)(i) and 6-20-2305(c)(2)

FUNDING							
Funding Category	Funding Rate	Existing charter adding a campus	Amount	Restricted	Rev Code	SOF Code	
State Foundation Funding (SFF) Aid <sup>2</sup>	\$7,182	Initial SFF aid: July 1, 2021 enrollment	1,445.00	\$10,377,990	No	31700	2001
		Adjusted SFF Aid: FY22 qtr 1 ADM cycle 3	1,311.82	\$9,421,491	No	31700	2001
		Final SFF Aid: FY22 ADM qtrs 1-3	-	\$0	No	31700	2001
Charter Facilities Funding (CFF) <sup>6</sup> rate estimate	\$543.66	FY22 qtr 1 ADM cycle 3	1,311.82	\$713,186	Yes	32914	3400
English Language Learners (ELL) Funding	\$359	FY22 identified ELL	42.00	\$15,078	Yes	32371	2276
Enhanced Student Achievement (ESA) Funding ESA Transition	\$532	Oct 1, 2021 F&R	32.00	\$17,024	Yes	32381	2281
	\$0		-	\$0	Yes	32381	2281
ESA Growth Funding	n/a	2020-21 vs 2019-20 average enrollment F&R %	n/a	n/a	No	32381	2281
Professional Development (PD) Funding	\$36.00	July 1, 2021 enrollment	1,445.00	\$52,020	Yes	32256	2223
Declining Enrollment Funding (DEF) <sup>3</sup>	\$7,182	(Avg of FY20 + FY21 ADM) - FY21 ADM	-	\$0	No	31460	2218
Student Growth Funding (SGF) <sup>4</sup>	rate per quarter	FY20 qtr 4 vs FY19 3 qtrs, FY21 qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM vs FY20 3 qtrs	n/a	n/a	No	31450	2217
Teacher Salary Equalization Funding	n/a	n/a	n/a	\$0.00	Yes	32204	2001

ADM-average daily membership, avg-average, F&R-free and reduced, LEA-local education agency, qtr(s)-quarter(s), Rev-Revenue, SOF-source of fund

- All enrollment data, ADM data, ADM estimates, and participating student counts used in charter school funding calculations are subject to applicable enrollment caps.
- Prior year 3-qtr ADM is used to calculate SFF for charter schools funded on prior year ADM data. For charter schools funded on current year ADM data, the final determination of SFF is not available until after current year 3-qtr ADM is established. Adjustments may be necessary after cycle 7 reporting if changes are made to ADM data. A.C.A. § 6-23-501(a)(2)
- No open-enrollment public charter school shall receive both declining enrollment funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(a)(3)(A)(i) and student growth funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2).

6) Final current fiscal year CFF rate and funding amount will be determined using cycle 7 data in July of the next fiscal year.

LEA:  
Open-Enrollment Public  
Charter School:

**7242700**  
Premier High School of Springdale

Mid-Year  
State Aid Notice 2021-2022  
March 24, 2022

Opening date: 07/2021  
Refer to corresponding Commissioner's Memo  
for additional information.

DATA									
2019-20 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	-	2020-21 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	-	2021-22 enrollment cap <sup>1</sup>	300	Student growth for prior year funded			
2019-20 grade levels	-	2020-21 grade levels	-	2021-22 grade levels	9-12	ADM	Growth	Funding	
July 1, 2019 enrollment	-	July 1, 2020 enrollment	-	July 1, 2021 enrollment	125	FY20-21 qtr 4	0.00	-	\$0
2019-20 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	-	2020-21 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	-	2021-22 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	-	FY21-22 qtr 1	0	-	\$0
2019-20 ELL students	-	2020-21 ELL students	-	2021-22 ELL students	14	FY21-22 qtr 2	0	-	\$0
Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R count	-	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R count	-	Oct 1, 2021 ESA F&R count	31	FY21-22 qtr 3	0	-	\$0
Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R %	0%	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R %	0%	Oct 1, 2021 ESA F&R %	62%	*Prior year increases to decrease of almost 100%			

FUNDING							
Funding Category	Funding Rate	New charter, effective date July 1, 2021		Amount	Restricted	Rev Code	SOF Code
State Foundation Funding (SFF) Aid <sup>2</sup>	\$7,182	Initial SFF aid: July 1, 2021 enrollment	125.00	\$897,750	No	31700	2001
		Adjusted SFF Aid: FY22 ADM qtrs 1-2	52.49	\$376,983	No	31700	2001
		Final SFF Aid: FY22 ADM qtrs 1-3	-	\$0	No	31700	2001
Charter Facilities Funding (CFF) <sup>6</sup> rate estimate	\$543.66	FY22 qtr 1 ADM cycle 3		43.68	\$23,747	Yes	32914 3400
English Language Learners (ELL) Funding	\$359	FY22 identified ELL		14.00	\$5,026	Yes	32371 2276
Enhanced Student Achievement (ESA) Funding	\$532	Oct 1, 2021 F&R		31.00	\$16,492	Yes	32381 2281
ESA F&R Funding	\$0	Oct 1, 2021 F&R		31.00	\$0	Yes	32381 2281
ESA Growth Funding	\$0	Oct 1, 2021 F&R		31.00	\$0	Yes	32381 2281
Professional Development (PD) Funding	\$36.00	July 1, 2021 enrollment		125.00	\$4,500	Yes	32256 2223
Declining Enrollment Funding (DEF) <sup>3</sup>	\$7,182	Avg of FY20 + FY21 ADM vs FY21 ADM		\$0	No	31460	2218
Student Growth Funding (SGF) <sup>4,5</sup> rate per quarter	\$1,795.50	FY21 qtr 4 vs FY20 3 qtrs, FY22 qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM vs FY21 3 qtrs		-	No	31450	2217
Teacher Salary Equalization Funding	\$185.00	FY22 ADM qtrs 1-2		52.49	\$9,710.65	Yes	32204 2001

ADM-average daily membership, avg-average, F&R-free and reduced, LEA-local education agency, qtr(s)-quarter(s), Rev-Revenue, SOF-source of fund

- 1) All enrollment data, ADM data, ADM estimates, and participating student counts used in charter school funding calculations are subject to applicable enrollment caps.
- 2) Prior year 3-qtr ADM is used to calculate SFF for charter schools funded on prior year ADM data. For charter schools funded on current year ADM data, the final determination of SFF is not available until after current year 3-qtr ADM is established. Adjustments may be necessary after cycle 7 reporting if changes are made to ADM data. A.C.A. § 6-23-501(a)(2)

3) For open enrollment public charter schools that receive state funding enrollment caps are under A.C.A. § 6-23-501(a)(2) and dependent upon the school order. A.C.A. § 6-23-501(a)(2)

4) A federal program funding to charter schools must be provided for the current year and the prior 3 ADM years. A.C.A. § 6-23-501(a)(2) Current year funding is not available for charter schools funded on prior year ADM data.

5) For additional information regarding declining enrollment funding, see A.C.A. § 6-23-501(a)(2)

6) Final current fiscal year CFF rate and funding amount will be determined using cycle 7 data in July of the next fiscal year.